ELECTION COMMISSION TOWNSHIP OF HAMBURG LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN RESOLUTION

Consolidation of Precincts and Renumbering

At a Special meeting of the Hamburg Township Election Commission of the Township of Hamburg. Livingston County, State of Michigan, held on December 18, 2023, beginning at 3:00 p.m., there were:

PRESENT: Hohl, Dolan, Negri

ABSENT: None

ALSO PRESENT: Deputy Clerk Kuzner, Elections Coordinator Paton, and Elections/Clerk Assistant

Daniels

Motion by Negri, and seconded by Dolan, to adopt Resolution consolidating and renumbering precincts as recommended by the Clerk.

Voting Yea: Hohl, Dolan, Negri

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Michigan Election Law (MCL 168.658) Election precincts; consolidation states that when a city, ward, township, or village is divided into 2 or more election precincts, pursuant to law, and it appears from an examination of the precinct registration records that there are not more than 2,999 active registered electors in the city, ward, township, or village using voting machines, the election commission, or other officials charged with the performance of the duty by the charter of a city or village, by resolution, may abolish the division or divisions and after that time the city, ward, township, or village shall constitute a single election precinct as if a division had not been made. A consolidation shall not be made later than the 120 days before a primary or election.

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 572 would allow precincts that are currently divided to have the division abolished as long as it appears, from an examination of registration records, that the consolidated district would not exceed 4,999 active registered voters, rather than 5,000 as currently. Consolidations must occur at least 120 days before a primary or election. MCL 168.658.

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 573 would require city and township election commissions to divide precincts into districts that do not exceed 4,999, rather than 5,000, active registered voters. City and township election commissions must divide precincts in the second year following each federal census. Divisions must occur at least 120 days before the primary election preceding the next general November election. MCL 168.661.

WHEREAS, the governor is expected to sign Senate Bills 572 and 573 into law with immediate effect and upon signing, authorizes the recommended changes to be made for the upcoming Presidential Primary Election to be held on February 27, 2024 and all elections thereafter.

WHEREAS, the voters who are being consolidated will be notified by their local clerk of the change in polling location and or the renumbering of their precinct.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Precinct Consolidation and Renumbering Plan of precincts within Hamburg Township is approved and adopted effective immediately with the expectation that the Governor will be signing Senate Bills 572 and 573 into law soon and in advance of the election date. These authorized changes are reflected as follows:

Precinct Consolidation and Renumbering Plan			
Jurisdiction	Current Pct. #	New Pct. #	Voters (as of 11/6/23)
Hamburg Twp.	1	1	3,068
Hamburg Twp.	2	2	2,420
Hamburg Twp.	3	3	2,696
Hamburg Twp.	4	4	2,379
Hamburg Twp.	5	5	2,204
Hamburg Twp.	6	6	2,832
Hamburg Twp.	7 & 8	7	3,064

A roll call vote on the foregoing resolution was taken and was as follows:

A foil can vote on the foregoing resolution was taken and was as follows.
AYES: NAYS: ABSENT:
THE RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED.
Michael Dolan, Clerk
Chair of Election Commission
CERTIFICATION of Election Commission
I, Michael Dolan, Clerk of the Township of Hamburg, County of Livingston, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township of Hamburg Election Commission on the 18 th day of December, 2023.
In witness hereof, I have hereunto affixed my official seal this 18th day of December, 2023.

Michael Dolan, Clerk

At a Regular meeting of the Hamburg Township Boar Livingston County, State of Michigan, held on Januar	
PRESENT:	
ABSENT:	
Motion by and seconded by to ad precincts as recommended by the Clerk.	opt Resolution consolidating and renumbering
<u>CERTIFICATIO</u>	ON of Township Board
I, Mike Dolan, Clerk of the Township of Hamburg, do copy of a resolution adopted by the Township of Hambard, 2024.	
	Mike Dolan, Township Clerk Township of Hamburg